(No. 077) (305)



COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF NAIROBI CITY

THIRD ASSEMBLY - (SECOND SESSION)

NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY

VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 18, 2023 AT 2.30PM

- 1. The Assembly assembled at Thirty minutes past Two O'clock.
- 2. The Proceedings were opened with Prayer.

QUORUM OF THE ASSEMBLY

The Presiding Speaker (Hon. Anthony Kimemia) having confirmed that there was no Quorum at the commencement of the Assembly caused the bell to rung for 10 minutes.

The Presiding Speaker (Hon. Anthony Kimemia) having confirmed that there was a Quorum at the expiry of 10 minutes called the Assembly to order.

3. PAPER LAID: -

The following Paper was laid;

I. THE REPORT OF THE SELECT COMMITTEE ON PROCEDURE AND RULES ON AMMENDMENT OF STANDING ORDERS

(The Hon. Paul Kados, Deputy Speaker)

Third Assembly Second Session

(No. 077) (305)

II. THE REPORT OF THE SECTORAL COMMITTEE ON LANDS, PLANNING AND HOUSING ON PETITION BY CALIFORNIA ESTATE RESIDENTS

(The Hon. Alvin Palapala, Chair Sectoral Committee on Lands, Planning and Housing)

III. THE REPORT OF THE SELECT COMMITTEE ON DELEGATED LEGISLATION ON WORKSHOP HELD FROM 21ST TO 24TH SEPTEMBER 2023

(The Hon. Nasra Nanda, Chairperson Select Committee on Delegated Legislation)

4. NOTICE OF MOTION

- 1. The Hon. Paul Kados, MCA gave a Notice of Motion on Report on amendments of Standing Orders pursuant to Standing Order 54(1)
- 2. The Hon. Alvin Palapala, MCA gave a Notice of Motion of Report on petition by California Estate residents pursuant to Standing Order 54(1)

5. STATEMENTS

The following Statements were responded to pursuant to Standing Order 47(2) (f): -

- The Chairperson of the Sectoral Committee on Health Hon. Maurice Onyango, MCA gave response to a statement requested by Hon. Redson Otieno regarding County Health facilities by NMS
- ii. The Chairperson of the Sectoral Committee on Health Services Hon.Maurice Ochieng. MCA gave a response requested by Hon. GeophreyMajiwa, MCA regarding diversion of user fees foregone.
- iii. The Chairperson of the Sectoral Committee on Justice and Legal Affairs Hon. Jared Akama, MCA gave a response requested by Hon. Nasra Nanda regarding operations of Magistrate Courts

Third Assembly Second Session

(No. 077) (305)

6. MOTION - CHAIRPERSON, SELECT COMMITTEE ON PROCEDURE & RULES

Motion Made and Question Proposed;

THAT, THIS ASSEMBLY ADOPTS THE REPORT OF THE SELECT COMMITTEE ON PROCEDURE AND RULES ON AMENDMENT OF THE STANDING ORDERS, LAID ON THE TABLE OF THE ASSEMBLY ON WEDNESDAY, 18TH OCTOBER, 2023.

(Hon. Paul Kados, MCA)

Debate ensued; Mover replied;

Question put and agreed to;

7. MOTION - OPERATIONALIZATION OF THE SPORTS FUND

Motion Made and Question Proposed;

THAT, aware that Paragraph 4 (h) of Part 2 of the Fourth Schedule to the Constitution of Kenya (2010) mandates County Governments with the responsibility of managing sports activities and facilities; FURTHER AWARE that, the Nairobi City County Assembly enacted the Nairobi City County Sports Management Act, 2017 to provide for the management, promotion and regulation of sports in the County; **NOTING** that, Section 11 of the said Act provides for the establishment of the Sports Fund whose purpose amongst others is to fund the training, research, development and capacity building of sports activities in accordance with the Sports Plan contemplated under Section 8 of the said Act; **CONCERNED** that, despite these clear provisions of the law, the County Executive is yet to establish the Sports Fund to support sporting activities in the County as envisioned in the Act thus hampering the development of sports; FURTHER CONCERNED that, sporting teams that represent the County in various national competitions have been turned into beggars depending on wellwishers which is not only heartbreaking but humiliating as well; this Assembly **RESOLVES** that the County Executive:-

- i) Operationalize the Sports Fund as envisioned under Sections 10 and 11 of the Nairobi City County Sports Management Act, 2017 and further that the funds be utilized in supporting sporting teams in the County;
- ii) Factors monies in the Budget Estimates for the FY 2024/25 for purposes of the Fund; and
- iii) Develops and submit to the County Assembly Regulations contemplated under Section 16 of the said Act within three (3) months of

Third Assembly Second Session

(No. 077) (305)

adoption of this Motion. The regulations should amongst other things provide for the management of the Sports fund.

(Hon. Peter Jateso Imwatok, MCA)

Debate ensued;

Mover replied;

Question put and agreed to;

And the time being five O'clock the Speaker adjourned the Assembly without Question put pursuant to the Standing Orders.

13. ASSEMBLY ROSE - at five O'clock.

MEMORANDUM

The Speaker will take the Chair on Thursday, October 19th, 2023 at 2.30 p.m